

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/11/2019 11:26 AM
NO. 52065-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEITH ALAN ANDERSON, et al., Respondents,

v.

TERRY OKEN PHILLIPS, Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Albert F. Schlotfeldt, WSBA #19153
aschlotfeldt@schlotfeldtlaw.com
Rachel J. Goldfarb, WSBA #53180
rgoldfarb@schlotfeldtlaw.com
The Schlotfeldt Law Firm, PLLC
900 Washington Street, Suite 1020
Vancouver, WA 98666-0570
Telephone: (360) 699-1201
Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Restatement of Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III.	Statement of the Case.....	3
	A. 1993 Purchase of Property at 1012 Esther Street, Vancouver, WA 98660	3
	B. Sale of Anderson’s Interest in the Property and Amendment to the Agreement.....	4
	C. Filing Suit.....	7
	D. 2017 Court Ordered Partition By Sale Of The Property.....	8
	E. Defendants’ Motion For Dismissal Of Phillips’ Claims...	10
IV.	Argument	11
	A. Legal Standard	11
	1. Summary Judgment	11
	2. Dismissal.....	12
	B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Each Of Phillips’ Four Cross-Claims Based On The Evidence Designated	12
	1. Phillips’ First Cross-Claim For Breach of Fiduciary Duty Was Properly Dismissed On Summary Judgment.....	12
	2. Phillips’ Second Cross-Claim For Partition by Sale Was Properly Dismissed On the Pleadings.....	15
	3. Phillips’ Third Cross-Claim For Breach of Contract Against Williams Was Properly Dismissed On Summary Judgment	17

4.	Phillips’ Fourth Cross-Claim For Misrepresentation Was Properly Dismissed On Summary Judgment	20
a.	Defendants Made No Representations Or False Statements	21
b.	Williams’ Encumbrances Proved To Be Immaterial And No Damages Were Suffered	22
c.	Phillips Was Not Ignorant Nor Reliant	23
d.	Defendants Owed No Duty To Phillips Prior To February 3, 2017	24
e.	Without Presenting A Scintilla Of Evidence Beyond Mere Allegations, Phillips Cannot Prove Misrepresentation By Clear, Cogent, And Convincing Evidence	25
f.	Trial Court’s Dismissal Of Phillips’ Fourth Cross-Claim Was Legally Supported	26
C.	Defendants Request Attorney Fees On Appeal	28
V.	Conclusion	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baertschi v. Jordan</i> , 68 Wash.2d 478, 482, 413 P.2d 657 (1966)	27
<i>Boonstra v. Stevens-Norton, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 621, 624-25, 393 P.2d 287 (1964)	24
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 188, 937 P.2d 612, 615 (1997)	21

<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wash.2d 243, 249, 850 P.2d 1298, 1301 (1993).....	11
<i>Dobbin v. Pac. Coast Coal Co.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 190, 191, 170 P.2d 642, 643 (1946).....	21
<i>Douglas Northwest, Inc. v. Bill O'Brien & Sons Constr., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 678, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....	21
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 417, 974 P.2d 872, 878 (1999).....	28
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wash.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299, 301 (1975).....	11
<i>Larson v. Union Investment & Loan Co.</i> , 168 Wash. 5, 10 P.2d 557 (1932).....	19
<i>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wash 2d. 536, 545, 55 P.3d 619, 623 (2002).....	27
<i>Marion v. Grand Coulee Dam Hotel</i> , 35 Wn.2d 589, 590, 214 P.2d 204, 205 (1950).....	23
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 903-04, 199 P.2d 924 (1948).....	24
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 200, 289 P.3d 638, 640 (2012).....	12, 18
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 499, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	21
<i>Specialty Asphalt & Constr., LLC v. Lincoln County</i> , 191 Wn.2d 182, 196, 421 P.3d 925, 934 (2018).....	21
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wash.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396, 402 (1997).....	12

Rules/Statutes

CR 12 12, 18

CR 56 3

RAP 18.9..... 27, 28, 29

RAP 9.12..... 3

RCW 7.52.010 9
